

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AEGEAN MARINE  
PETROLEUM NETWORK, INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

)  
) Case No. 1:18-cv-04993 (NRB)  
)  
) Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR: (I) FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PARTIAL  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS  
AUDITING COMPANY S.A. AND DELOITTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC  
ACCOUNTANTS, S.A.; (II) FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS;  
AND (III) FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLANS OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

A. The Proposed Partial Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Under  
The Applicable Legal Standards, and Should Therefore Be Approved ..... 5

1. The Standard For Evaluating Class Action Settlements ..... 5

2. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports Final Approval ..... 7

a) Factor 1—The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of  
The Action Favor Final Approval of The Partial Settlements ..... 7

b) Factor 2—The Settlement Class’s Reaction To The Partial  
Settlements Favors Final Approval..... 9

c) Factor 3—The Stage of The Proceedings and The Amount of  
Information Reviewed and Analyzed Favor Final Approval of  
The Partial Settlements ..... 10

d) Factors 4 and 5—The Risks of Establishing Liability and  
Damages Favor Final Approval of The Partial Settlements ..... 11

e) Factor 6—The Risk of Maintaining The Action As A Class  
Action Through Trial Favors Final Approval of The Partial  
Settlements ..... 15

f) Factor 7—The Settling Defendants’ Ability To Withstand A  
Greater Judgment Favor Final Approval ..... 16

g) Factors 8 And 9—The Range of Reasonableness of The  
Partial Settlement Funds In Light of The Best Possible  
Recovery and All The Attendant Risks of Litigation Supports  
Final Approval ..... 16

3. Application of The Remaining Requirements of Amended  
Rule 23(E)(2) Supports Final Approval..... 18

a) Factor A—Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately  
Represented The Settlement Class..... 18

b) Factor B—The Partial Settlements Were Reached After  
Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Securities

	Litigators and Are Procedurally Fair .....	18
c)	Factor C—The Relief Provided For The Settlement Class Is Adequate Taking Into Account All Factors .....	20
d)	Factor D—The Proposed Methods of Distributing The Partial Settlements To Settlement Class Members Are Fair And Reasonable .....	21
B.	The Plans of Allocation Are Fair And Reasonable and Should Be Approved .....	21
C.	Notice To The Settlement Class Satisfied Rule 23, The PSLRA and Due Process and Was Reasonable .....	23
D.	Class Certification Remains Appropriate .....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 05831 (AJN), 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013) ..... 20

*Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc.*,  
 No. 21-CV-9492 (CM), 2022 WL 407404 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022)..... 6

*Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 15

*Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.*,  
 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 15

*Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma*,  
 No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) ..... 8

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp. (Grinnell)*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974),  
*abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 7

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 24

*Emeterio v. A&P Rest. Corp.*,  
 No. 20-CV-970 (KHP), 2022 WL 274007 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2022)..... 6

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 19

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 8

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 9, 13, 15

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 10

*In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.*,  
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 22

<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	21
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9, 16
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	21
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 CPS SMG, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	11, 16
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig. (IMAX I)</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	12
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig. (IMAX II)</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	7

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	11, 15, 17
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-md-00030-LAK (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173, 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	16
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	11, 19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	22
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	6
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB</i> , No. 19-CV-4349 (NGG) (RER), 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) .....	13, 19
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Padro v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-CV-1788 (CBA)(RLM), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	18
<i>Park v. The Thompson Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....	15
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	7, 9, 16, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	5, 24
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	24

*White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007) (Kaplan, J.)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

4 A. Conte, H.B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002)..... 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 25  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 25  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 24  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) ..... 24  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) ..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) ..... 21

**Docketed**

*In re Akazoo S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:20-cv-01900 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021)..... 21  
  
*In Re: Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 1:11-md-02262-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)..... 21  
  
*Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd. et al.*,  
 No. 1:12-cv-03419-GBD-SLC (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 20  
  
*Sullivan v. Barclays PLC, et al.*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-02811-PKC (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2018)..... 21
